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BRITISH COLUMBIA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
COMMISSION INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 2 

 
to Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc. 

 
Generic Cost of Capital Proceeding 

33.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 2.1, p. 3  
GCOC Hearings 

On page 3, Corix states that “an updated BCUC AAM is not appropriate at this time.  Ms. Ahern agrees 
with Fortis BC Utilities when it states…(that) the ROE should be determined in periodic Commission 
processes.”  

33.1 Please comment on what the appropriate interval may be for these periodic reviews.  For 
example, should the cost of capital reviews for each utility be aligned with and included in each 
utility’s revenue requirements application process?   

33.1.1 Should these periodic reviews include a review of the utility’s capital structure in the 
same interval as well?  

33.1.1.1 How about utility specific risk premiums?  How often should they be reviewed 
and in what forum? 

34.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 4.2, p.6 
Rate of Return Determination 

Corix states that “The cost of capital is the risk‐adjusted opportunity cost of the investors and not the 
cost of the funds used for investment.”  

34.1 Would the above opinion still stand in situations where a small utility project has capital 
injections from the parent company and therefore the attraction of investment capital is not 
required?  Please comment. 

35.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 4.1, p.5 and Question 4.6, p.7 
Measure of Utility Size 

Ms. Ahern suggests that new utilities without capital market information may use various size measures, 
which are “market value of equity, book value of equity, 5‐year average net income, market value of 
invested capital, total assets, 5‐year average earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization (EBITDA), sales, number of employees and the average of all of these size measures plus 
the non‐size measures: the 5‐year average operating income margin; the coefficient of variation of the 
operating margin; and, the coefficient of variation of the return on book equity.”(p.5) [underline added] 

 
35.1 Please clarify the above underlined passage.  Is it suggesting the averaging of each size measure 

by itself or the average of all the measures together? 

35.2 Please explain “plus” which is double underlined in the above quote.  Please clarify whether a 
mathematical addition is implied for the size measures and non-size measures. 

35.3 Please discuss the appropriateness of the non-size measures and explain what these measures 
attempt to achieve.  
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35.4 Please discuss how the Commission should balance the size measure versus the non-size 
measures identified.  Should more weight be given to one or the other?  

35.5 Please clarify how each of the size measures should be evaluated? Should the Commission 
establish tiers or baselines for each of these size measures and rank each utility or project into a 
“size bucket” of, say, small, medium, large?  

35.5.1 Should utilities (project applicants) rank themselves according to size guidelines 
established by the Commission? 

35.6 Please discuss how the above size measures would correspond to the “decile” rankings in the 
MorningStar study.  Provide an illustrative example. 

When capital market information is not available, Corix states that  “[t]he Commission may determine 
the size of a utility / project by estimating its market capitalization based upon the average 
market‐to‐book ratio of a sample group of utilities.”  (p. 7) 

 
35.7 Please clarify in what situations the Commission should establish utility size based on the size 

measures previously identified (i.e. footnotes 14 and 15 on page 13 of Exhibit B2-7, Ms. Ahern’s 
Testimony) and for what situations the Commission should use the average market‐to‐book 
ratio of a sample group of utilities, as suggested in the above response.  

In the Duff & Phelps study, it states that “bias may be introduced when ranking companies by market 
value” and “market capitalization may be an imperfect measure of the risk of a company’s operations” 
and “using alternative measures of size may have the practical benefit of removing the need to make a 
“guesstimate” of size for comparative purposes.”  (Exhibit B2-7, PMA-9, p.31) 

35.8 Given the weaknesses of using market capitalization information to determine utility size, please 
comment on what value the Commission should place on the MorningStar study which suggests 
size premiums based on decile rankings. 

35.9 While the MorningStar and the Duff and Phelps appear academic in nature, please discuss how 
practical these theories can be applied in business?  Please identify which utility or regulator in 
Canada and the US has applied these theories to measure utility size, and hence proposed size 
premium? 

36.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Questions 7.1 and 7.2, p. 12 
Regulatory Efficiency 

Corix states that “Projects should only be combined for the purpose of determining a size premium if 
the projects are interdependent in terms of customers from one project subsidizing or backstopping the 
customers from another project.”  (p. 12) 
 
36.1 Please describe how the combination of projects could be made possible if different projects 

would, presumably, have different regulatory filing dates, different Decision dates, and likely 
different in-service dates. 

36.2 In accordance with the stand-alone principle and various instances in the IR responses where 
Corix appears to support the determination of cost of capital and capital structure on a case-by-
case basis, please comment on some of the efficiencies that can be applied and exercised by 
both the Commission and the applicant to reduce regulatory burden.  
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37.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 8.2, p.13 and Attachment 8.2 (A) 
Deferral Account & Risk 

37.1 Please explain the purpose of rate deferral mechanism in the views of Corix. 

37.2 Please explain the “decoupling” mechanisms that are referenced in the AUS Consultant Study.  
Are these analogous to rate deferral mechanism or rate stabilization mechansim as it is known 
in Canadian jurisdictions?  Does decoupling involve rate design mechanisms as well? 

37.3 While the AUS Consultant Study offers some technical assessment, please list all the regulatory 
or public commissions who have accepted its conclusions. 

37.4 For all the companies listed on page 15 of the AUS Consultant Study, how many are Canadian 
companies?  How many are pure-play traditional utilities in Canada? 

Slide 3 of the AUS Consultant Study indicates that “decoupling” mechanism “reduces risk.”  
Furthermore, Ms. McShane also indicates that “risk mitigation is a by-product of revenue decoupling.”  
(Exhibit B1-20, p. 127) 

37.5 Corix’s and Ms. Ahern’s evidence appear to argue that a risk premium be rewarded to small 
utilities to compensate for the risk related to their small size.  It could then be argued that Corix 
believes that there is a direct relationship between risk and reward.  Please explain the logic in 
the AUS Consultant Study where there is recognition of “reduced risk” (or “risk mitigation” as 
referred to by Ms. McShane) yet the conclusion is that “there is no difference in the expected 
risk premium.”  Does this seem logical in the views of Corix?  Please explain. 

38.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 9.1, p. 14 
Business Risk 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 9.1, Ms. Ahern states that:  “Size is company-specific and thus 
diversifiable.” 

38.1 If size is company specific and diversifiable, should the company’s ROE include a premium for a 
diversifiable risk?  Why or why not? 

39.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 10.2, p. 15 
Size Premium in Rate of Return for Utilities that are Small Relative to the Benchmark 

BCUC IR No.1, Question 10.2, states: “To what extent is it likely or possible that deferral accounts would 
lower business risk by reducing earnings volatility, as used in the Risk Study?”  Ms. Ahern’s response 
states that without conducting a comprehensive study she cannot comment on the possibility that 
deferral accounts would reduce earnings volatility, but that in her view it is possible, if not likely, that 
the effect on earnings volatility due specifically to deferral accounts is de minimus. 

39.1 If earnings volatility is reduced, through deferral accounts or any other means, would Ms. Ahern 
agree that business risk is also reduced?  If not, why not? 

40.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 12.1, p. 17; Exhibit B1-9, FBCU 
Evidence, p. 34; Exhibit B1-20, FCBU Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 138.1 
Generic Methodology to Determine a Utility’s Unique Cost of Capital 

In the response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 12.1, Ms. Ahern recommends a method for each utility to 
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determine its unique cost of capital in reference to the benchmark utility. 

In their evidence (Exhibit B1-9) the FBCU state on page 34, that:  “The FBCU submit that it may be 
efficient, given the small size of thermal energy systems, to have a single process to address cost of 
capital issues for thermal energy systems, irrespective of the provider. This would include 
FEI and FAES’ Thermal Energy Services, and similar systems to be operated by developers or providers 
like Corix Multi Utility Services.” 
 
The FBCU, in response to BCUC IR No. 1 (Exhibit B1-20), Question 138.1 state that:  “The FEU believe 
that irrespective of who the service provider is (FEI affiliates or other providers), these much smaller 
utilities and TES projects are relatively similar in scope and risk characteristics compared to the 
benchmark utility, which makes comparability of returns among the small TES projects justified.” 
 
40.1 In Ms. Ahern’s view is the recommended method compatible with the process suggested by the 

FBCU?  If so, how would the proposed method be combined with Fortis proposal?  If not, why 
not? 

41.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Questions 13.2.2 and 13.2.3, p.20; Question 
18.4. p. 27 
MorningStar Study and Size Premium 

Corix calculates FEI’s market capitalization and estimates that FEI would be placed in the 5th decile which 
corresponds to a 1.74 percent size premium according to the MorningStar study. (p. 20) 

41.1 If FEI was to be determined to be the benchmark utility in BC, please discuss the relevance of 
the 1.74 percent size premium for a utility in the 5th decile?  Would it be irrelevant given that FEI 
is deemed to be the benchmark, meaning that FEI’s risk / size premium will be zero? 

41.2 Assuming that FEI is deemed to be the benchmark utility with no size premium, wouldn’t it be 
appropriate for Corix’s size premium to be further reduced by the 1.74% which was applicable 
to the benchmark utility in the 5th decile?  Please explain why or why not? 

41.3 Please evaluate which decile FEI would fall under subsequent to its proposed amalgamation. 
Would its general business risk be the same or different?  Would its associated decile be the 
same or different? 

Corix estimates that it would fall in the MorningStar’s 10z decile and that UniverCity NUS at full build-
out would also fall within the 10z decile. (p. 19)  

Ms. Ahern indicates that “4.36% is the upper limit of a size premium based upon a specific hypothetical 
utility / project falling in the MorningStar’s 10th decile and a benchmark utility falling in the 5th decile and 
that 9.5% is determined to be the benchmark utility’s return on common equity.” (p. 19) 

41.4 Assuming that the majority of small utilities / projects would fall in the 10th decile (perhaps even 
all within the 10z decile) and given the proposed upper limit of 4.36 percent size premium for 
projects in the 10th decile, does this imply that all of these projects should automatically be 
granted the same risk premium? 

41.4.1 How would Corix determine the size premiums applicable to each unique project if each 
project is to be evaluated on its own merit?  

41.4.2 Should there be additional business risk evaluation criteria for each utility / project?  If 
so, what would those business risk criteria be? 
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Ms. Ahern provides a listing of all her filed testimonies from January 1, 2000 to date as Attachment 18.4 
in response to Question 18.4. In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 18.4, Ms. Ahern states that:  “Some 
jurisdictions have allowed an adjustment to common equity cost rate due to size and some have not.”  

41.5 Please indicate which of the utilities listed are regulated in Canada? 

41.6 Please indicate which of the jurisdictions listed in Attachment 18.4 have allowed a size 
adjustment to the cost of equity?  

41.6.1 For each jurisdiction that has allowed a size adjustment to the cost of equity, please 
provide the reference where the information can be verified (Decision or Order and 
page number). 

41.7 Are there any common reasons as to why some jurisdictions do not have size premium 
adjustments to the cost of equity? 

42.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Responses to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 12.1, p.17; Question 13.1, p. 18 
Generic Methodology to Determine a Utility’s Unique Cost of Capital 

Ms. Ahern recommends that “the size risk of each utility / project be measured by the measures 
presented in Exhibit B2‐7 to the extent possible and in reference to the same measures for the 
benchmark utility. Then, using these measures, it can be determined in which Morningstar decile and in 
which Duff & Phelps portfolio ranking the utility / project and the benchmark utility fall. Next, the 
premium associated with each factor for the decile / portfolio ranking in which the benchmark utility fall 
would be subtracted from the premium associated with each factor for the decile / portfolio ranking in 
which the utility / project falls.  All of these risk premium spreads should then be averaged and through 
the exercise of informed expert judgment, a determination of the appropriate risk premium to be added 
to the benchmark utility return on equity to reflect the size risk of the utility / project relative to the 
benchmark utility.” (p. 17) [Underline Added] 
 
In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 13.1, Ms. Ahern state that:  “Determining a size premium from 
the Morningstar study would need to be conducted on a case by case basis for each of the utilities / 
projects under the BCUC’s jurisdiction. The study assumes that the size premium per decile applies to 
the firms in each decile. Analysts relying on the study must use their informed expert judgment to 
determine whether the magnitude of the size premium based upon the study is appropriate for a given 
specific utility / project based upon in which decile each utility / project would fall.”  (p. 18) [Emphasis 
added] 

42.1 In the determination of the risk premium spreads, what proportion is based on relative studies 
and empirical evidence?  What proportion is based on “informed expert judgment” as suggested 
in the above reference? 

42.2 Please discuss who’s “informed expert judgment” would be applicable in the determination of 
the risk premium spreads?  Is it the applicant?  Expert witness hired by the applicant?  The 
Commission?  Interveners?  Expert witness hired by Interveners?  A combination of these? 

42.3 In Ms. Ahern’s view, when applying informed expert judgment, which additional criteria or 
factors should an analyst consider to determine whether the magnitude of the size premium 
based on the study is appropriate? 
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42.4 Assuming that a utility’s determination of risk premium spreads varies widely from stakeholders’ 
determination of risk premium spreads, what mitigating or harmonizing techniques could Corix 
propose that would offer a more balanced view?   

42.4.1 How should the Commission efficiently determine the appropriate level of the spread in 
the interest of regulatory efficiency?  

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 16.2, Ms. Ahern states that:  “Ms. Ahern would suggest applying 
the size premium to the results of all of the common equity models which are relied upon in developing 
the benchmark cost of common equity, i.e., the resulting benchmark ROE. It is Ms. Ahern’s practice to 
use size premium studies as a guide to determining a business risk adjustment based upon size.” 

42.5 Please identify which utilities in Canada and the US has used the above approach for the 
determination of risk premium spreads? 

42.6 Please identify which public utility commission in Canada and the US has accepted the above 
approach for the determination of risk premium spreads? 

Corix states that “While it may not be the most efficient ratemaking process to establish a cost of capital 
and risk premium for each small utility project, if each project has its own unique risks, it is necessary to 
establish a cost of capital and risk premium for each small utility project.” (p. 11) 
 
In the recent past, the Commission has used a common rating system to evaluate business risks related 
to each small energy project.  One example of this rating system can be found in the recent PCI Marine 
proceeding filed by FortisBC Alternative Energy Services Inc. Specifically, in BCUC IR No. 1, Question 41.2 
in Exhibit B-4 to that proceeding, there is a chart which attempts to evaluate each business risk 
identified for the project based on its comparison to other similar projects.  

These risk measures include (but not limited to) technology risk, fuel cost risk, development risk, 
construction risk, public acceptance risk, load forecast uncertainty, operating risk, competitive 
challenges, utility size risk, and others. 

42.7 Given Corix’s proposal to evaluate each project based on its own unique risks, please comment 
on the appropriateness and effectiveness of the above evaluation system and each of the 
criteria set out in the chart previously mentioned in the attempt to evaluate overall project risk.  

42.8 Please comment on the subjectivity involved in the evaluation and what methods can be 
proposed to minimize subjectivity. 

42.9 Should the Commission continue to use this evaluation system?  Why or why not? 

42.9.1 If yes, should there be more weight given to any measuring criteria i.e. size of utility? 
Why or why not? 

42.10 To what extent should these risk measures be used to evaluate a utility / project’s cost of capital 
and risk premium?  Should any criteria be excluded or new ones added.  Please discuss. 

43.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 13.0, pp. 18-21 
Morningstar Study 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 13.2, Ms. Ahern state that:  “In Ms. Ahern’s opinion, this [equity 
risk premium of 4.36%] represents the upper limit of a size premium above the allowed benchmark ROE 
due to small size. Where in the 10th decile, Corix or any of its projects fall needs to be evaluated to 
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determine the exact risk premium it would propose.  Corix has not yet undertaken a comprehensive 
study of the appropriate size risk premium above the allowed benchmark ROE for each of its projects. 
Such a study will be conducted in the next phase of this proceeding based upon the methodology 
outline by Ms. Ahern in response to 12.1.” 

43.1 If, in the hypothetical scenario described in BCUC IR No.1, question 13.2, the upper limit of the 
size equity risk premium based on the Morningstar study is 4.36%, please explain the steps Ms. 
Ahern would recommend to calculate the lower limit of the size premium. 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, question 13.2.2, Ms. Ahern state that: “Given an assumed deemed 
common equity ratio of 40%, the common equity portion of the build‐out is $6M. Assuming the same 
market‐to‐book ratio of 2.15X, UniverCity NUS would have an estimated market capitalization of $6M. 
UniverCity NUS would also fall within the 10z decile.”  [Emphasis added] 

43.2 Please confirm that applying a market-to-book ratio of 2.15X to a common equity portion of 
$6M would result in an estimated market capitalization of $12.9M and not $6M. If not, why not? 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, question 13.3.1, Ms. Ahern responds “No” to the question “Would a size 
premium need to be adjusted to take into account the differences between the Canadian and U.S. 
equity markets?” 

43.3 Please provide the respective market capitalization (US$ bn) of the NYSE and Toronto Stock 
Exchange at mid-2012.  Please explain the reasons for Ms. Ahern’s response. 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, question 13.3.2, Ms. Ahern states that she “is aware of the size premium 
study for the Canadian market conducted by K. Wilhelm of Deloitte & Touche LLP summarized on page 
26 of the CPCN Application for UniverCity, but has not yet reviewed the entire study in detail.” 

43.4 Please provide a copy of the referenced size premium study for the Canadian market conducted 
by K. Wilhelm of Deloitte & Touche LLP. 

43.5 Based on that study, please calculate the size premium that would be indicated for the utility 
described in the hypothetical scenario in BCUC IR No.1, question 13.2. 

43.5.1 If the indicated size premium is a range, please explain how the lower and upper limits 
were derived. 

44.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 14.2, p. 22 
Size Premium in Rate of Return for Utilities that are Small Relative to the Benchmark 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 10.2, Ms. Ahern states that “The size study is simply a study of 
the excess historical return over the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) expected return for all 
companies, including utilities…. As such it is clear that the risk effects of size cut across all industries, 
including the regulated utility industry.” 

44.1 Is Ms. Ahern aware of any studies that compare the size effect of regulated versus unregulated 
industries?  If so please provide a citation, and if possible a copy of the study. 

44.2 If there are no studies comparing the size effect of regulated versus unregulated industries, is it 
reasonable to conclude that an implicit assumption in the Morningstar study is that the size 
effect is the same for regulated and unregulated industries?  If not, why not? 
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45.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 18.0, pp. 25-27 
Small Utility Size 

On page 17 of Exhibit B2-7, Ms. Ahern states that “in my opinion, the most compelling regulatory 
support for reflecting the risk effects of a company’s size in the allowed rate of return is the Florida 
Public Service Commission’s annual re-authorization of its leverage formula to determine the 
appropriate authorized ROEs for the water companies within its jurisdiction.” 

45.1 Can Ms. Ahern please provide detailed information on the size premium awarded in the allowed 
return on equity for each of the Florida water and waste water utilities? Please provide the 
supporting references. 

46.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 26.0, pp. 34- 39 
Basis for Calculating Deemed Interest Rate 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 26.1, Corix submits that “it could be administratively 
burdensome and potentially impossible or impractical to obtain a credit rating [from] a financial 
institution for each project.” 

46.1 Does Corix view “to obtain a credit rating from a financial institution for each project” as 
equivalent to FBCU’s Option 1 “to assign a credit rating on a stand-alone basis, and then obtain 
indicative quotes from investment dealers or banks based on the credit rating of a comparable 
proxy issuer?”  Why? 

In the response to BCUC IR No.1, question 147.1 (Exhibit B1-20, p. 363), Ms. McShane describes how she 
would proceed in practice to estimate the likely standalone credit rating for a small utility without third-
party debt. 

46.2 Does Corix agree with Ms. McShane’s rationale and conclusion that “a reasonable deemed 
stand-alone rating for a small, but regulated, utility is in the range of BBB to BBB(low), with the 
deemed debt cost set on this basis”? Why or why not? 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 26.1, Corix submits that “it may be a simple approach to use the 
embedded cost of debt of the issuing entity for the new project.” 

46.3 In the case of the UniverCity Neighbourhood Utility System, please indicate who is the debt 
issuing entity? 

46.3.1 How does the embedded cost of debt of the issuing entity compare to the deemed cost 
of debt rate that was approved for the UniverCity NUS? 

The following table is a side-by-side comparison of the Corix’s approach and FBCU’s proposals in the 
case of the UniverCity NUS: 
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 Corix UniverCity NUS 
(1) 

FBCU’s Option 1 – assign a 
credit rating (2) 

Similarities/ 
Differences (3) 

Formula Benchmark 10-year 
Government of Canada 
bond yield + credit 
spread of 300 basis 
points 

Propose to use an 
underlying Government of 
Canada bond yield reflecting 
the proposed term of debt 
(e.g., 10-year, 3-0-year or 
linear interpolation) + credit 
spread  

Similar 

Credit rating Used the credit rating of 
the counterparty SFU: 
AA(low) by DBRS and Aa2 
by Moody’s 

Propose to use an estimated 
credit rating for small 
utilities in the range of BBB 
to BBB(low) 

Different 

Credit spread Obtained credit spread 
for entities with an 
AA(low) credit rating: 200 
basis points 

Propose to obtain the credit 
spread for existing entities 
with a BBB to BBB(low) 
credit rating considered to 
be “comparable proxy 
issuer”, i.e., in the same 
industry or line of business 

Similar 

Premium for risk Incremental 100 basis 
points in credit spread 

None Different 

 

46.4 If Corix disagrees with any of the characterizations in columns (1) or (3) above, please identify 
any corrections and explain why. 

46.5 Please confirm Corix’s understanding that the FBCU propose to first assign a credit rating to the 
small utility, then to look at comparable proxy issuers with that same rating, and finally to obtain 
the credit spread based on these proxy issuers.  

46.5.1 If confirmed, please explain why it is more onerous and difficult to obtain these quotes 
than those based on the credit rating of the counterparty, as in the Corix’s proposal. 

46.6 In view of the table above, please clarify why Corix’s proposed method is simpler and more 
practical than that of the FBCU. 

46.7 Please clarify the meaning of “benchmark credit spread” used in the responses to BCUC IR No.1, 
questions 26.2 and 26.3.1. 

To justify the use of SFU’s creditworthiness in the UniverCity NUS’ case, Corix states, in response to 
BCUC IR No.1, question 26.5: “The stand‐alone principle requires that the cost of debt for NUS be based 
on the underlying risk of the project.  The assessment of risk of the NUS included, among other things, 
the business risk and operating risk, all of which impact the cash flows of the utility.  Given that the 
primary customer for the utility is the University and the security of the utility's cash flows depends on 
the ability of the University to pay, the credit rating of the project was derived from the University's 
credit rating.  The University’s credit rating was an important input into establishing the credit rating for 
the project.  The quotes were based on the risk of the project.” [Emphasis added] 
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The following are excerpts from Corix’s CPCN Application for the UniverCity NUS, which describes the 
customers of the utility: 

“The System will service a pre-identified group of customers - the strata owners of the UniverCity 
development.”  (Exhibit B-1, Cover Letter, p. 1) [Emphasis added] 

“CMUS will bill each strata based on the overall buildable area of the strata’s building(s) and the 
consumption as metered at an energy meter located in an energy transfer station within each building. 
CMUS will not be responsible for the allocation of costs at the individual suite level within each strata.“ 
(Exhibit B-1, p. 28)  [Emphasis added] 

“The total development area is projected to be 206,572 square meters, of which 99% will represent 
multi-unit residential development, with the remaining 1% to be a commercial/office space and a 
daycare facility.”  (Exhibit B-1, p. 14) [Emphasis added] 

“The NUS will serve a new residential development, childcare facilities and potentially in the future, a 
new elementary school could be connected to the system.  Corix is currently in discussions with SFU 
about the opportunity to build a larger-scale central energy plant using biomass to serve both the 
UniverCity and SFU Campus.”  (Exhibit B-1, p. 47) [Emphasis added] 

46.8 Given that the customers of the utility will be the strata owners of the residential development 
at UniverCity, and the university per se is not at all a customer of the utility, let alone a primary 
customer, please clarify the rationale for using the creditworthiness of the university to derive a 
deemed debt cost for the UniverCity NUS project. 

46.8.1 In particular, why would the security of the utility’s cash flows depend on the ability of 
the University to pay instead of the ability of the strata owners, i.e., the customers of 
the utility, to pay? 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 26.1, Corix states that:  “The use of a deemed long‐term debt 
rate based on a benchmark 30‐year bond, A‐rated utility and long Canada bond forecast for BC utilities 
without third‐party debt would not appropriately price the cost of debt for the utility. The use of one 
rate that encompasses all utilities without third‐party debt would not reflect the risks for each project. 
Each utility will have different operating risk, business risk, financial risk, technological risk, etc., which 
should be taken into consideration when determining the long‐term debt rate applicable for the utility. 
Also the term of the debt should be reflective of the term available to and appropriate for these types of 
projects.  A longer term rate may lock future customers into out of market debt costs, while a 
medium‐term balances goals of rate stability and ensuring intergenerational equity and ensuring future 
customer rates are reflective of then current costs of capital.” [Emphasis added] 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 141.11, the FBCU state:  “With respect to TES projects, the FBCU 
are of the view that an individual TES project will likely not have a significant business risk difference 
from other TES projects. The FBCU believe that in it reasonable, in order to achieve regulatory efficiency 
and streamline the regulatory process for these projects, to consider utilizing consistent capital 
structures, equity risk premiums and designated stand-alone credit ratings for each project that fall 
within the TES class of service, when determining the specific debt for such projects.” 

46.9 Does Corix agree with the FBCU’s premise that TES projects will likely not have a significant 
business risk difference from one another and their conclusion that one designated stand-alone 
credit rating for all TES projects is justified for regulatory efficiency purposes? Why or why not? 

46.10 If Corix agrees with Ms. McShane’s conclusion that “a reasonable deemed stand-alone rating for 
a small, but regulated, utility is in the range of BBB to BBB(low), with the deemed debt cost set 
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on this basis”, would Corix also agree that one rate that encompasses all utilities without third-
party debt could reflect the risks for each project? 

46.11 Please define what “medium term” is. Is it 10 years? 20 years? 

47.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 30.3, p. 45 
Inclusion of Short-Term Debt in the Capital Structure 

On pages 23-24 of Exhibit B2-7, Ms. Ahern states “When determining the appropriate and reasonable 
capital structure to use for ratemaking purposes, whether based upon the specific utility’s actual, the 
parent’s consolidated or a deemed capital structure, one must determine whether short‐term debt 
should be included.” Ms. Ahern continues to state that “the inclusion of short-term debt should be 
based upon [five] criteria.”  [Emphasis added] 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, question 30.3, Corix states that:  “Since UniverCity NUS is not financed with 
debt at this time, these criteria are not applicable.” 

47.1 Please confirm that the five criteria listed by Ms. Ahern also applies when one must determine 
whether short-term debt should be included in a deemed capital structure.  

47.1.1 If not confirmed, please explain why Ms. Ahern’s views have changed since she provided 
evidence in Exhibit B2-9. 

47.1.2 If confirmed and the criteria can be applied to determine whether to include short-term 
debt in a deemed capital structure, please analyze each of these five criteria with 
respect to the NUS by completing the following table: 

Ms. Ahern’s Five Criteria (Exhibit B2-7, 
Pauline M. Ahern Direct Testimony, pp. 
23-24) 

Corix UniverCity NUS:  

1) sporadic or consistent  

2) seasonal and self-liquidating  

3) financing working capital  

4) used as a bridge financing  

5) financing construction projects  

 

48.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 31.2, p. 47 
Inclusion of Short-Term Debt in the Capital Structure 

The OEB – Cost of Capital Parameters Updates for 2012 Cost of Service Applications for Rates Effective 
January 1, 2012 (Exhibit A2-22) and for Rates Effective May 1, 2012 (Exhibit A2-26) show that short-term 
credit spreads are lower than long-term credit spreads. 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 31.2, Corix states that:  “The deemed interest rate should be 
based on an appropriate benchmark short-term rate plus the same risk premium used in determining 
the long-term debt rate.” [Emphasis added] 

48.1 Please discuss Corix’s proposal to add to the benchmark short-term rate the same risk premium 
used in determining the long-term debt rate in light of the fact that short-term credit spreads 
are lower than long-term credit spread. 
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49.0 Reference: Exhibit B2-9, Response to BCUC IR No. 1, Question 32.1, p. 48 
Interest Rate and Deemed Interest Rate  

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 32.1, Ms. Ahern states that it is her “opinion that the rate on 30-
year Canadian bonds is appropriate as both common equity and the rate base to which the cost of 
capital will be applied are long-lived.” 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, Question 26.7, Corix states that “the term of the debt should be reflective 
of the term available to and appropriate for these types of projects. A longer term rate may lock future 
customers into out of market debt costs, which a medium-term balances goals of rate stability and 
ensuring intergenerational equity and ensuring future customer rates are reflective of then current costs 
of capital.” 

In response to BCUC IR No.1, question 27.1, Corix states that “[it] recommends a 10 year term for the 
reference point as it reflects maximum term available to these types of projects.” 

49.1 Please confirm Ms. Ahern’s opinion that the 30-year Canadian bonds is an appropriate reference 
in light of Corix’s position on the appropriate term. 

 


